Correction/Clarification and/or additional information:

1. Regarding the clinical measure universes: 
A “clinic setting” is defined as any approved service delivery site. The Bureau of Primary Health Care distinguishes between service delivery sites and locations. If a patient accesses care at one of your approved service delivery sites the patient should not be excluded for not having received the service even if the facility cannot accommodate the service. Some locations which are not service delivery sites may be excluded. Please reference the footnote on page 62 of the manual. 
The requirement of “in a medical/clinical setting” is explicitly designed to exclude from the universe patients whose only visits have been in homeless or farmworker programs in a field setting such as a park or encampment, or in an outreach setting such as a shelter which cannot be configured to permit weight and height measurements. Mobile clinics that are designated by the grantee as approved “sites” are considered to be clinical settings and patients seen in these clinics are included in the universe.

Please note that if any of the above (encampment, shelter, mobile unit) are one of your approved service delivery sites then patients seen at these sites should be included in the denominator for clinical measures if they meet the other age, visit, etc. criteria.

2. For both exempt and non-exempt employees (even if paid hourly), if they are full-time or work over time, their count on the UDS will not exceed 1 FTE (Table 5). If it is clear that some staff (non-exempt/salaried) are actually working extra shifts (as opposed to staying late) and that not recognizing this would, in fact, distort the data then include the extra hours for non-exempt staff only. This is not meant to include the staff person who stays an average of 30 minutes extra/each day. This does not apply to exempt employees. 
Questions/Answers

3. Patient Centered Medical Home ‘grants’ from the Bureau of Primary Health Care should be recorded on Table 9E lines 1a-1g. If the health center receives targeted funding, then they will need to check the NGA to see to which number/grant it applies (i.e. Chc, homeless, migrant, etc).
Please note that this is different than third party payor (i.e., Medicaid) Patient Centered Medical Home incentive payments. These are reported on Table 9D column C3.
4. Q: Will Look Alikes be included in the UDS mapper. Answer: There are no plans yet.
5. Question: Must we include supervisory time of our medical director under clinical? if a clinical provider is using their time to supervise other providers the time is still reported under clinical. The Medical Director’s time for Corporate responsibilities (grant writing, Board meetings, etc) will be reported on line 30a.
6. Question: Regarding the two flu vaccines - when a child gets the flu vaccine for the first time, it is administered twice – four weeks apart. The second time a child gets the flu vaccine they get only one shot. Which two are to be counted (the first time) or half of the first time and the second time? Answer: Any two out of the three will meet the criteria for compliance. 
7. Question: Where would you put IUD supplies? Answer: Since they are often purchased and dispensed by the pharmacy there is logic to line 8b of Table 8A. Certainly, depo provera “supplies” are to be counted on line 8b. 
8. Backing into the universe for Tobacco Users:

Tobacco Assessment

1. Prepare a list of all patients born on or before 12/31/1993; with at least one medical visit in clinic setting; seen at least twice ever (not new patient) - this is the universe for tobacco assessment (Table 6B Line 14 col a)

 

2.  Randomly order entire list (if using randomizer, do not order from least to greatest)

 

3.  Pull first 70 charts from randomly ordered list - these are the 70 charts to assess compliance for tobacco assessment - enter 70 on Table 6B Line 14 col b

 

4.   Review 70 charts for documentation that patient was queried about tobacco use any time within 24 months of last visit - report the number of charts in compliance on Line 14 col c.  NOTE: you can look for documentation of tobacco assessment at any visit - dental, medical, vision, substance abuse...

 

Tobacco Cessation Intervention

5.  Continue to pull charts from randomly ordered list until you have 70 charts for tobacco users.  Keep track of how many charts you had to review in the list to obtain 70 tobacco users.  Divide 70 by the total number of charts reviewed to achieve 70 tobacco users.  This is the percent of the adult population who are tobacco users.  Multiple this percentage by the total universe on Table 6B Line 14 col a - this is the universe of tobacco users (Table 6B Line 15 col a)

 

6. Review the 70 tobacco user charts to get the compliance rate for tobacco users with documented cessation intervention.  Report 70 on Table 6B Line 15 col b and the number of compliant charts on Line 15 col c.

 

Maryland

9. Maryland Primary Adult Care (PAC).This is administered by managed care organizations. An uninsured individual chooses a MCO. They get a card. It covers primary adult medical care and prescriptions but does not cover lab, hospital, etc. 

Currently, report on T4 line 7 – uninsured. I will get back to you re: Table 9D as am checking to see if this is part of the Medicaid waiver or a safety net program. Same goes for Value Options.

Modular On-Line UDS Training and other resources can be found at http://www.bphcdata.net/html/bphctraining.html
 

Also, the Health Center Performance Comparison Report, which were referenced during the training, are not yet available. The target release time frame is late January or early February.  The other reports - health center trend report, site summary and the state and national summary (aka roll up) reports are available. 

 

